

M 235

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION

I, Shirley Bond, Minister of Education, hereby make Miscellaneous Order Amendments to amend various Ministerial Orders, as set out in the attached schedule.

Sept. 18, 2007
Date

Shirley Bond
Minister of Education

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: School Act, sections 82 and 168(2)

Other (specify): _____

Schedule

Ministerial Order 257/04, the Accounting Practices Order, is amended as follows:

- 1. Section 2 is amended in subsection (a) by striking out "school boards" after "generally accepted for" and substituting "boards".**

Ministerial Order 320/04, the British Columbia Adult Graduation Requirements Order, is amended as follows:

- 2. Section 1 is amended**

- (a) in subparagraph (b) in the definition of "adult student" by striking out "is" before "at least 18 years of age";**
- (b) by striking out the definition of "British Columbia Adult Graduation Diploma" and substituting the following:**

"British Columbia Adult Graduation Diploma" has the same meaning as in the School Act and is in the form as set out in Schedule "E" to Ministerial Order 164/96, the Student Credentials Order; **and**

- (c) by striking out "school board" in the definition of "local program" and substituting "board".**

- 3. Section 7 is amended in subsection (5)(b) by striking out "school board" wherever it appears and substituting "board".**

Ministerial Order 205/95, the Graduation Requirements Order, is amended as follows:

- 4. Section 1 is amended by striking out "school board" in the definition of "local program" and substituting "board".**

- 5. Section 6.3 is amended in subsection (5)(b) by striking out "school board" wherever it appears and substituting "board of education".**

- 6. Section 7 is amended**

- (a) in subsection (a) by striking out "school board" after "a course developed by the" and substituting "board";**
- (b) in subsection (b) by striking out "school board" after "a course developed by the" and substituting "board"; and**
- (c) in subsection (c) by striking out "school board" after "a course developed by the" and substituting "board".**

Ministerial Order 151/89, the Investigation by Superintendent Order, is amended as follows:

- 7. Section 2 is amended in subsection (2) by striking out "Family and Child Service Act" after "designated under the" and substituting "Child, Family and Community Service Act".**

Ministerial Order 190/91, the Permanent Student Record Order, is amended as follows:

8. Section 1 is amended by adding the following definition after "In this Order"

"board" includes a francophone education authority,.

9. Section 4 is amended by striking out "school board" after "request from the" and substituting "board".

Ministerial Order 410/04, the Provincial Examinations Order, is amended as follows:

10. Section 2 is amended

(a) in the introductory paragraph by striking out "superintendents" after "Required Graduation Program Examinations," and substituting "superintendents of schools";

(b) in subsection (1) by striking out "superintendent" after "examinations procedures sent to the" and substituting "superintendent of schools"; and

(c) in subsection (3) by striking out "superintendent" after "or if designated by the" and substituting "superintendent of schools".

11. Section 3 is amended by striking out "superintendent" after "under the supervision and direction of a" and substituting "superintendent of schools".

12. Section 4 is amended by striking out "Superintendents" at the beginning of the section and substituting "Superintendents of schools".

Ministerial Order 295/95, the Required Areas of Study in an Educational Program Order, is amended as follows:

13. Section 2 is amended in subsection (f) by striking out "and" at the end of the subsection.

14. Section 3 is amended

(a) in subsection (g) by striking out "and" at the end of the subsection, and
(b) in subsection (g.1) by striking out "." at the end of the subsection and substituting ", and".

Ministerial Order 152/89, the School and Student Data Collection Order, is amended as follows:

15. Section 2 is amended in subsection (b)(ii) by striking out "distance education school" after "each child registered with a school or" and substituting "distributed learning school".

Ministerial Order 320/02, the School Opening and Closure Order, is amended as follows:

16. Section 1 is amended by striking out “school board” after “if a” and substituting “board”.

Ministerial Order 150/89, the Special Needs Students Order, is amended as follows:

17. Section 1 is amended by striking out “student with special needs” means a student who has a disability of an intellectual, physical, sensory, emotional or behavioral nature, has a learning disability or has exceptional gifts or talents.” and substituting the following in a new paragraph:

“board” includes a francophone education authority; and
“student with special needs” means a student who has a disability of an intellectual, physical, sensory, emotional or behavioural nature, has a learning disability or has exceptional gifts or talents.

18. Section 2 is amended in subsection (1) by striking out “an principal” after “A board must ensure that” and substituting “a principal”.

Ministerial Order 164/96, the Student Credentials Order, is amended as follows:

19. Section 1 amended

(a) in the definition of “adult student” by striking out subsection (b)(ii) and substituting the following:

(ii) obtains the approval of the enrolling post-secondary institution or board; **and**

(b) adding the following after the definition of “adult student”:

“board” includes a francophone education authority;

20. Section 6 is amended by striking out “school board” wherever it appears and substituting “board”.

21. Schedule C is amended by striking out “School Board” after “upon the recommendation of the” and substituting “Board of Education”.